EBITDA increased to a new record level of   million (2024:  million), representing

year-on-year growth of 18.0%. This resulted in an improvement of 140 basis points in the EBITDA

margin to 15.6% , supported by the systematic implementation of commercial and

operational excellence.

CHF 556.2 CHF 502.7

(2024: 14.2%)

millions of CHF   2025   2024   +/–% organic 1)

EBITDA   556.2   502.7   18.0

Sales   3’555.4   3’530.6   5.6

EBITDA margin   15.6%   14.2%

1) Adjusted for acquisitions, divestitures / deconsolidations and currency effects.

At divisional level, Flow delivered a notable improvement in profitability, with the EBITDA margin rising

to a record 13.3% , up 160 basis points, driven by structural cost optimization

measures and ongoing progress in operational excellence. Services continued its strong performance

with a record EBITDA margin of 18.3% , achieving an increase of 150 basis points,

underpinned by sustained investment in commercial and operational excellence. Chemtech reported

an EBITDA margin of 13.7% , reflecting a 200 basis points decline due to lower sales,

partially compensated by restructuring, cost cutting and good supply chain management.

(2024: 11.7%)

(2024: 16.8%)

(2024: 15.7%)

Sulzer Annual Report 2025 – Business review – Financial review 15

Bridge from EBITDA to EBIT

millions of CHF   2025   2024   Change in +/–

EBITDA   556.2   502.7   53.5

Amortization   –40.2   –38.5   –1.7

Impairments on tangible and intangible assets   –4.5   –4.5   0.0

Depreciation   –78.5   –77.1   –1.4

EBIT   433.1   382.5   50.5

Financial results

Total net financial expenses increased to  million in 2025, from  million in the prior

year, mainly due to lower interest income.

CHF 34.6 CHF 25.2

Net interest expenses amounted to  million driven by lower interest income on cash

balances. Fair value changes on financial assets and liabilities had a negative impact of

million (2024:  million). In addition, net currency exchange losses rose to  million

(2024:  million).

CHF 17.9

CHF 5.4

CHF 12.7 CHF 12.3

CHF 2.8

Effective tax rate of 23.9%

Income tax expenses increased to  million (2024:  million), mainly reflecting the rise